

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|---|---|------------------------|
| PLAINTIFFS A, B, C, D, E, F, and OTHERS |) | |
| SIMILARLY SITUATED, WEI YE, and |) | |
| HAO WANG |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | No. 02 C 7530 |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | Judge Kennelly |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| JIANG ZEMIN and FALUN GONG CONTROL |) | Magistrate Judge Levin |
| OFFICE (A.K.A. OFFICE 6/10), |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM ON PRELIMINARY
AND JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
|----------------------------|----|

I. QUESTIONS, OBJECTIONS AND DEFENSES RELATED TO ALLEGED DEFICIENCIES IN THIS COURT’S PERSONAL JURISDICTION MAY BE RAISED ONLY BY DEFENDANTS AND PARTIES TO A PROCEEDING, AND MAY NOT BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE COURT BY A NON-PARTY, AND/OR AN AMICUS. 1

- A. CHALLENGES TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURISDICTION MAY BE RAISED EITHER BY A PARTY OR BY THE COURT UPON THE FILING OF A MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT, BUT MAY NOT BE RAISED AS A PERSONAL DEFENSE BY A NON-PARTY TO THE CASE. NOR MAY IT BE RAISED SUA SPONTE BY THE COURT PRIOR TO THE FILING OF A MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT. .. 1
- B. FSIA SYSTEM ELIMINATED DIPLOMATIC INTERVENTIONS AND PLEADINGS, AND REQUIRED FOREIGN DEFENDANTS TO COME TO COURT TO PRESENT THEIR OWN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES. 2
- C. SUBMISSIONS MADE BY THE U.S. GOVERNMENT IN THE CAPACITY OF AMICUS CURIAE SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN THE SAME WEIGHT AS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES PRESENTED TO THE COURT BY A DEFENDANT PARTY. 3

II. THE DELIVERY OF SERVICE ON THE DEFENDANTS PURSUANT TO THE OCTOBER 21, 2002 ALTERNATIVE SERVICE ORDER WAS PROPERLY EFFECTUATED..... 4

- A. DELIVERY OF THE SUMMONS, COMPLAINT, AND COURT ORDER TO SECURITY PERSONNEL WAS PROPER..... 4
 - 1. *The Legal Papers were delivered to Commander Griffin..... 4*
 - 2. *The Legal Papers Were Tendered to the Secret Service Agents Before Being Rejected By Them. 5*
- B. SERVICE WAS EFFECTIVELY CARRIED OUT PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE PRIOR ORDER. 6
 - 1. *The fact that Jiang Zemin may or may not have received copies of the summons, complaint and service order is immaterial under the terms of the Prior Order. 6*
 - 2. *The security personnel should have delivered or attempted to deliver the legal papers to the Defendant. 8*
- C. GRIFFIN WAS PROPERLY INCLUDED IN THE PRIOR ORDER. 9

| | |
|--|-----------|
| D. THE PRIOR ORDER COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS..... | 10 |
| III. DEFENDANT JIANG ZEMIN RECEIVED ACTUAL NOTICE OF THE LAWSUIT AND OF THE LEGAL PAPERS | 13 |
| A. DEFENDANT JIANG RECEIVED ACTUAL NOTICE OF THE LAWSUIT WHILE STILL IN THE UNITED STATES AND MOST LIKELY WHILE STILL IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS. | 13 |
| IV. THE COURT’S JURISDICTION IS NOT BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY THEORIES..... | 16 |
| A. THE DOCTRINE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY APPLIES ONLY WHEN SUBSTANTIAL ACTION ON THE PART OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT IS REQUIRED..... | 16 |
| B. THE OCTOBER 21 ST PRIOR ORDER DID NOT IMPLICATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CLAIMS... | 17 |
| C. EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS THAT THE PRIOR ORDER AUTHORIZING “DELIVERY” OF THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT IMPOSED AN OBLIGATION ON THE GOVERNMENT, SUCH AN OBLIGATION DOES NOT IMPLICATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. | 18 |
| V. SERVICE ON JIANG ZEMIN DOES NOT IMPLICATE PRINCIPLES OF SEPARATION OF POWERS | 20 |
| A. THE SEPARATION OF POWERS ISSUE IS NOT RELEVANT TO A CONSIDERATION OF THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT IN THIS MATTER. | 20 |
| 1. <i>The Act of State Doctrine Does not Render this case Non-Justiciable.....</i> | 20 |
| 2. <i>Defendants actions do not constitute Official Acts.</i> | 21 |
| 3. <i>Defendant’s actions violate of clearly established norms of International Law.</i> | 22 |
| 4. <i>The Implications of Adjudication for U.S. Foreign Policy are Minimal</i> | 23 |
| B. SINCE THE DEFENDANT LEFT THE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF CHINA AND CHAIR OF THE COMMUNIST PARTY, CONCERNS ABOUT POTENTIAL FOREIGN POLICY IMPACTS OF A LAWSUIT AGAINST DEFENDANT JIANG, AS A FORMER OFFICIAL, ARE GREATLY REDUCED.. | 27 |
| C. THERE ARE NO OTHER SEPARATION OF POWERS ISSUES RELEVANT TO THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION..... | 27 |
| VI. A HEAD OF STATE IMMUNITY CLAIM IS NOT AVAILABLE TO THE DEFENDANT AS A BASIS FOR CHALLENGING THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT IN THESE PROCEEDINGS..... | 29 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| A. HEAD OF STATE IMMUNITY CLAIM DOES NOT APPLY WHERE THE DEFENDANT NO LONGER HOLDS THE POSITION OF HEAD OF STATE..... | 29 |
| B. HEAD OF STATE IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY TO CONDUCT INVOLVING TORTURE, GENOCIDE AND OTHER MAJOR ABUSES CONSTITUTING INTERNATIONAL CRIMES THAT VIOLATE JUS COGENS NORMS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW..... | 32 |
| C. ACTIONS TAKEN OUTSIDE OF OFFICIAL CAPACITY ARE DEEMED TO BE OF A PRIVATE RATHER THAN PUBLIC NATURE ARE NOT SUBJECT TO IMMUNITY CLAIMS..... | 35 |
| D. A HEAD OF STATE IMMUNITY CLAIM MUST BE MADE AFFIRMATIVELY BY THE DEFENDANT APPEARING AS A PARTY TO THE JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS, AND CAN NOT BE MADE INDIRECTLY ON HIS BEHALF USING DIPLOMATIC CHANNELS THROUGH NON-PARTY INTERVENTIONS BY THE U.S. GOVERNMENT..... | 36 |
| E. SUBMISSIONS MADE BY THE U.S. GOVERNMENT IN THE CAPACITY OF AMICUS CURIAE SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN THE SAME WEIGHT AS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES PRESENTED TO THE COURT BY A DEFENDANT PARTY, OR OFFICIAL SUGGESTIONS OF IMMUNITY..... | 36 |
| VII. HEAD OF STATE IMMUNITY IS NOT A VALID BASIS FOR QUASHING SERVICE IN THIS CASE..... | 38 |
| A. MOTIONS TO QUASH SERVICE BASED ON HEAD OF STATE IMMUNITY OR ANY OTHER GROUNDS MUST BE PRESENTED AFFIRMATIVELY TO THE COURT BY THE DEFENDANT OR OTHER PARTY TO THE CASE, AND CAN NOT BE MADE INDIRECTLY BY NON-PARTIES..... | 38 |
| B. THE CHANGE IN STATUS OF THE DEFENDANT HAS INVALIDATED OR MOOTED OUT THE RELEVANCE OF ANY HEAD OF STATE IMMUNITY CLAIM HE MIGHT HAVE HAD AS REGARDS INAPPROPRIATENESS OF SERVICE..... | 39 |
| VIII. THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT OVER DEFENDANT OFFICE 6/10 REMAINS IN PLACE, EVEN IF DEFENDANT JIANG IS FOUND TO BE PERSONALLY IMMUNE FROM SERVICE AND NOT SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT BY VIRTUE OF HIS CAPACITY AS HEAD OF STATE..... | 42 |
| CONCLUSION | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Accord National Commission v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157, 160, note 3, (7 th Cir. 1977), | 3 |
| <i>Aidi v. Yaron</i> , 672 F.Supp. 516 (D.D.C. 1987)..... | 34, 39, 40 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 20 |
| <i>Baker v. Latham Sparrowbush</i> , 72 F.3d 246, 254 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 375 U.S. 398, 401, 418 (1964). | 21, 22 |
| <i>Bloom v. Democractic National Committee</i> , 2002 WL 31496272 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 44 |
| <i>Bossuk v Steinberg</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 916, 918, 460 N.Y.S. 2d 509, 510 (1983)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) | 26 |
| <i>Case Concerning the Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium)</i> , 14 February 2002 General List 121 (International Court of Justice), available at http://icj-cij.org | 31 |
| <i>Chicago & Southern Airlines v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... | 28 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681, 117 S.Ct. 1636 (1997)..... | 36 |
| <i>Connaught Labs., Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham P.L.C.</i> , 7 F. Supp.2d 477, 479 (D. Del.1998) | 19 |
| <i>Crescendo Corp. v. Shelted, Inc.</i> , 267 F. Spp.2d 209 (1968) | 6 |
| <i>Currier v Baldrige</i> , 914 F.2d 993, 995 (7 th Cir. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Day v. J Brendan Wynne, D.O.,Inc.</i> , 702 F.2d 10, 11 (1 st Cir. 1983)..... | 12 |
| <i>De Fazio v. Wright</i> , 229 F. Supp. 111, 113 (D.N.J. 1964) | 1 |
| <i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518, 529 (1988) | 28 |
| <i>Dobkin v. Chapman</i> , 21 N.Y.S. 2d 161, 171 (1968)..... | 10 |
| <i>Doe v. Karadzic</i> , 1996 WL 194298 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>Domingo v. Republic of the Philippines</i> , 694 F.Supp. 782 (W.D.Pa. 1988)..... | 31 |
| <i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609, 620 (1963)..... | 17 |
| <i>Edward Hines Lumber Co. v. Smith</i> 29 Ill.App.2d 35, 42, 172 N.E. 2d 429 (Ill. App. 2 Dist. 1961) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Environmental Tectonics v. W.S. Kirkpatrick, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d (1052), 1057 n.6, 1062 (3 rd Cir. 1988) affirmed at 493 U.S. 400, 406 (1990)..... | 21 |
| <i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F.Supp.2d 1345 (N.D.Fla.2001) | 31 |
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. U. S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774, 778-80 (9 th Cir. 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Feng Suo Zhou v. Li Peng</i> , 00 Civ. 6466 (WHP), 2002 WL 1835608 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) | 22, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 26 |
| <i>Fleet Mortgage Corp., v. Bryant</i> , No. 88 C 1684, 1988, U.S. Dist. Lexis 14061 (N.D. Ill. Dec 9, 1988) | 12 |
| <i>Flynn v. Shultz</i> , 748 F.2d 1186 (7 th Cir. 1984)..... | 27 |
| <i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1530 (N.D.Cal. 1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>Freund Equip. Inc. v Fox</i> 301 Ill.App.3d 163, 234 Ill.Dec. 681, 703 N.E.2d 542 (2d Dist. 1998),6 | |
| <i>Gabriel v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 75, 77 (7th Cir.1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>Geyer’s Lessee v. Irwin</i> , 4 U.S. 107 (1790)..... | 42 |
| <i>Grammenons v. Lemon</i> , 457 F.2d 1067, 1070 (2d Cir. 1972) | 14 |
| <i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... | 28 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580, 588-89 (1952) | 28 |
| <i>Hellenic Lines v. Moore</i> , 345 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1965) | 42 |
| <i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996) | 23, 26, 30, 36 |
| <i>Hilao v. Marcos</i> , (<i>In Re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i>), 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) | 37 |
| <i>Houston Business Journal Inc. v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 86 F.3d 1208, 1212 (D.C. Cir 1996) | 20 |
| <i>In re Ball</i> , 2 Cal. App.2d 578, 579 (1934) | 6 |
| <i>In re Blutrick, Herman and Miller</i> , 227 B.R. 53, 58 (S.D.N.Y. 1998); | 1 |
| <i>In re Estate of Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9 th Cir. 1992). | 3 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Schmitt</i> , 321 Ill.App.3d 360, 370, 747 N.E.2d 524, 533 (2d. Dist. 2001) | 6 |
| Jacques Delisle, <i>Human Rights, Civil Wrongs and Foreign Relations: A "Sinical" Look at the Use of U.S. Litigation to Address Human Rights Abuses Abroad</i> , 52 DePaul L. Rev. 473, 487, 496-97 (2002) | 28 |
| <i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221, 230 (1986) | 23 |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1005 (1996) | 26 |
| <i>Katzson Bros. Inc. v. U.S. Env. Prot. Agency</i> , 839 F.2d 1396, 1400 (10 th Cir 1988) | 12 |
| <i>Kreider v. County of Lancaster</i> , 1999 WL 1128942 (E.D. Pa. 1999) | 4 |
| <i>LaFontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F.Supp.128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) | 39 |
| <i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731, 738 (1947) | 17 |
| <i>Lane v. First National Bank of Boston</i> , 871 F.2d 166 (1 st Cir. 1989) | 3 |
| <i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682, 704 (1949) | 17 |
| <i>Lehner v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 1187, 1190-91 (9 th Cir.1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1039, 103 S.Ct. 1431, 75 L.Ed.2d 790 (1983) | 14 |
| <i>Leyh v. Modicon</i> , 881 F. Supp. 420, 422-423 (S.D. Ind.1995) | 19 |
| <i>Liu v. The Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419, 1432 (9 th Cir.1989) | 24, 30 |
| <i>McMasters v. United States of America</i> , 260 F. 3d 814 (2001) | 13 |
| Memorandum for the United States in <i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , posted at < http://www.mdczimbabwe.com/docs/civilsuitmug/argforimm.rtf > | 38 |
| <i>Mid-Continent Wood Prod., Inc. v. Harris</i> , 936 F.2d 297, 301-02 (7th Cir.1991) | 13 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Laird</i> , 488 F.2d 611, 616 (D.C. Cir. 1970) | 28 |
| <i>Mongillo v. Vogel</i> , 84 F.Supp. 1007 (1949) | 41 |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) | 10, 11, 15 |
| <i>Mushikiwabo v. arayagwiza</i> , 94 Civ. 3627 (JSM), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4409 (S.D.N.Y. April 8, 1996) | 26 |
| <i>National Coalition of the Union of Burma v. Unocal, Inc.</i> , (" <i>NCGUB</i> "), 176 F.R.D. 329, 350, n.25 (C.D. Cal. 1997) | 21, 24 |
| <i>Newardk Branch, NAACP v. Town of Harrison</i> 940 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1991) | 4 |
| <i>Nicaragua v.U.S.</i> 1984 I.C.J. 392, 1984 WL 501 | 20 |
| <i>Northrop Corporation v. McDonnell Douglas Corporation</i> , 751 F.2d 395, at 398 n. 2 (D.C. Cir.1984) | 19 |
| <i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297, 302 (1918) | 20, 27 |
| <i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F.Supp. 207, 211 (S.D.Fla.1993) | 30 |
| <i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Ctr. Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80, 84 (1988) | 10 |
| <i>Republic of the Phillipines v.Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d , 1361 (1998) | 21 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 221 F.Supp.2d 1116 (C.D.Cal.2002) | 37 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Singh</i> , 343 F.2d 324 (1965) | 41 |
| <i>South Africa (Namibia) Cases</i> , Advisory Opinions of the ICJ, 21 June 1971, ICJ 1950 Reports 16; 31 Dec. 1962, ICJ Reports 919-47; 1050 ICJ Reports 137) | 20 |
| <i>Stateside Mach. Co. v. Alperin</i> , 591 F. 2d 234, 241 (3d Cir. 1979). | 12 |
| <i>Swaim v. Moltan Company</i> , 73 F. 3d 711 (7 th Cir. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (DC SDNY, 2001) | 43 |
| <i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F.Supp.2d 259 (S.D.N.Y.2001) | 38, 44 |
| <i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F.Supp.2d 401 (S.D.N.Y 2002) | 38 |
| <i>Todd v. Panjaitan</i> , Civ. No. 92-12255, 1994 WL 827111 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 1994)..... | 26 |
| <i>U.S. v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>United General Title Insurance Co. v. Robert Hilton Tyer II</i> , 2001 WL 487957 (N.D. Ill. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>United States (Drug Enforcement Agency) v. One 1987 Jeep Wrangler</i> , 972 F.2d 472, 482 (2d Cir.1992) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. First Nat. City Bank</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Nordic Village</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. One 1971 BMW 4-Door Sedan</i> , 652 F.2d 817, 822 (9 th Cir.1981)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203, 222-23 (1942) | 28 |
| <i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp, Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400, 409 (1990)21 | |
| <i>Walker v. City of Hutchinson</i> , 352 U.S. 112, 115 (1956) | 10 |
| <i>Williams v. Life Savings and Loan</i> , 802 F.2d 1200, 1201 (10 th Cir 1986) | 1 |
| <i>Wiren v. Eide</i> , 542 F.2d 757, 762 (9 th Cir.1976)..... | 14 |
| <i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)..... | 26, 30 |
| <i>Zisman v. Sieger</i> , 106 F.R.D. 194 (N.D. Ill. 1985)..... | 11 |

Statutes, Treaties and Conventions

| | |
|---|----|
| 22 U.S.C. 6402, § 3(11), 112 Stat. 2791 | 25 |
| 22 U.S.C. 6442, § 402(b), 112 Stat. 2802 | 25 |
| Alien Tort Claim Act and the Torturer Victim Protection Act. 28 U.S.C. § 1350. 1, 23, 30, 38, 43 | |
| American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 9 I.L.M. 673..... | 34 |
| Convention Against Torture, Article 2(3), entered into force June 26, 1987, UN Doc. E/CN.4/1984/72, 23 ILM 1027 | 32 |
| Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 312 U.N.T.S. 221 | 34 |
| Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Article IV, entered into force January 12, 1951, 78 UNTS 277 | 32 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S.171 at 174...34 | |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217, U.N. GAOR, 9 th Sess., Pt I, Resolutions, at 71, U.N.Doc. A/810 (1948)..... | 34 |

Federal Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------|
| 735 ILCS 5/2-202 | 12 |
| 735 ILCS 5/2-204 | 12 |
| 735 ILCS 5/2-203 | 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... | 13 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e) | 7, 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)(1) | 44 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)..... | 44 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 5..... | 16 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>4A Prac. & Proc. 1074 (Wright and Miller Treatise)</i> | 10 |
| H.R. Rep No. 94-1487, 94 th Cong., USCCAN p. 6604, 6607 (Sept 23, 1992). | 3, 23 |
| Hearings on S. 1629 and H.R. 1662 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Affairs of the Sen. Judiciary Comm. 101 st Cong. 2d Sess. [June 22, 1990] | 27 |
| Jerrold Mallory, <i>Resolving the Confusion Over Head of State Immunity: The Defined Rights of Kings</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev., 169 (1986)..... | 2, 3, 30 |
| <i>Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae</i> , 19 I.L.M 585 (May 1980) | 29 |
| <i>Memorandum for the United States in Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, reprinted in 12 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 34 (1988)</i> | 26 |
| Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 25 cmt (e) (1969)..... | 18 |
| S. Rep. No. 249, 102 nd Cong., 1 st Sess. 1991, 1991 WL 258662 | 23 |
| <i>Statement upon Signing the Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991</i> (March 16 1992) | 27 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217, U.N. GAOR, 9 th Sess., Pt I, Resolutions, at 71, U.N.Doc. A/810 (1948). | 34 |
